507189002 03/21/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT7235851 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JARED SPINDLER	04/02/2013
DEREK SORENSON	04/04/2013
PETER SCHOENECKER	04/02/2013
BRIAN ECK	04/02/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARCTIC CAT INC.
Street Address:	600 BROOKS AVENUE SOUTH
City:	THIEF RIVER FALLS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	56701

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17700352

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)381-3301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206-381-3300

Email: patentdocketing@lowegrahamjones.com

Correspondent Name: LOWE GRAHAM JONES, PLLC

Address Line 1: 1325 FOURTH AVENUE, SUITE 1130

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ACAT-1-7102 NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRIDGETT BARRETT **SIGNATURE:** /Bridgett Barrett/ 03/21/2022 **DATE SIGNED:**

Total Attachments: 8

source=ACAT-1-7102XASGN#page1.tif source=ACAT-1-7102XASGN#page2.tif source=ACAT-1-7102XASGN#page3.tif

source=ACAT-1-7102XASGN#page4.tif
source=ACAT-1-7102XASGN#page5.tif
source=ACAT-1-7102XASGN#page6.tif
source=ACAT-1-7102XASGN#page7.tif
source=ACAT-1-7102XASGN#page8.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant: Splinder et al. Attorney Docket No. ACAT-1-2102

Serial No. 13/775,133 Group Art Unit: Pending

Filing Date: February 23, 2013 Examiner: Pending

Title: OFF-HIGHWAY RECREATIONAL VEHICLE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Jared Spindler, residing at 34176 150th Ave. NW, Newfolden, MN 56738 am one of the inventors named in the above-identified United States patent application;

WHEREAS, I, Mark Esala, residing at 13787 150th Ave. NE, Thief River Falls, MN 56701 am one of the inventors named in the above-identified United States patent application;

WHEREAS, I, Derek Sorenson, residing at 37373 210th Ave. SE, Erskine, MN 56535 am one of the inventors named in the above-identified United States patent application;

WHEREAS, I, Peter Schoenecker, residing at 520 N. Horace, Thief River Falls, MN 56701 am one of the inventors named in the above-identified United States patent application;

WHEREAS, I, Brian Eck, residing at 840 Sunset Way NW, Bemidji, MN 56601 am one of the inventors named in the above-identified United States patent application;

WHEREAS, I, Andrew Hulstein, residing at 711 N. State Avenue Apt. 311, Thief River Falls, MN 56701 am one of the inventors named in the above-identified United States patent application;

WHEREAS, I, Scott Mazour, residing at 406 Kneale Avenue S., Thief River Falls, MN 56701 am one of the inventors named in the above-identified United States patent application;

WHEREAS, I, John Seal, residing at 712 Horace Ave. North, Thief River Falls, MN 56701 am one of the inventors named in the above-identified United States patent application;

WHEREAS, I, Ryan Hughes, residing at 1119 Oakland Park Road, Thief River Falls, MN 56701 am one of the inventors named in the above-identified United States patent application;

25315
CUSTOMER NUMBER

To 1 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4800

- 1 -ACAT-1-2102ASGN

WHEREAS, I, Craig Kennedy, residing at 2961 160th Lane NE, Ham Lake, MN 55304 am one of the inventors named in the above-identified United States patent application;

AND, WHEREAS, Arctic Cat Inc., a Minnesota Corporation, having a principal address at 601 Brooks Avenue South, P.O. Box 810, Thief River Falls, MN 56701 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent application and related inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, I hereby assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent application and related inventions, including all improvements, variations, derivations and inventive subject matter directly or indirectly related to the patent application and inventions, and all provisional or nonprovisional patent applications or issued patents that have been or may be granted thereon, including without limitation all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions of the patent applications or patents, or any other form of protection for the inventions related to the patent application, in the United States and foreign countries; all rights of action arising from the inventions and all applications and patents on the inventions; all claims for damages by reason of past and future infringement of the inventions and all applications and patents on the inventions, and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement; all of the foregoing assigned rights to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

I do hereby further agree and promise to execute all instruments and render all such assistance as ASSIGNEE may request in order to: make and prosecute any and all applications on the inventions, maintain and enforce any and all patents on the inventions, and confirm in ASSIGNEE legal title to the inventions and all applications and patents on the inventions in the United States and foreign countries, all without charge to ASSIGNEE but at no expense to me. In the event that ASSIGNEE is unable for any reason, after reasonable effort, to secure my

25315
CUSTOMER NUMBER

LOWE GRAHAM JONES ---701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4800

- 2 -ACAT-1-2102ASGN

signature on any document needed in connection with the actions specified in this paragraph, or to otherwise perfect in ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent application and related inventions, I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint the ASSIGNEE and its duly authorized officers and agents as my agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and in my behalf to execute, verify and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of this assignment with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me. I hereby waive and quitclaim to the ASSIGNEE any and all claims, of any nature whatsoever, which I now or may hereafter have for infringement of any proprietary rights assigned to the ASSIGNEE.

If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law, and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED at Thief River Falls (city),	MN (state), on 4/2/13, (Date).
	Jared Spindler
STATE OF Minnesota)	one was representative
COUNTY OF Pennington) ss.	

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Jared Spindler is the person who appeared before me and signed this instrument and acknowledged such signature to be a voluntary act for the purposes mentioned in the instrument.

(Scalor stamp) LaDown M. Obson

CLO. No. 200000042 Ally Commission Exclusions Ann. 21, 2046

Signature Printed Name: La Notary Public

My appointment expires Jan. 31, 2015

CESTOMER NUMBER

-3-ACAT-1-2102ASGN LOWE GRAHAM JONES... 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4800 Seattle, Washington 98104

EXECUTED at Thief Cover Falls (cit	y), MN (state), on 4/3/13 , (Date).
	Mark Esala
STATE OF Mingesota) ss.	
	at Mark Esala is the person who appeared before me and signed be a voluntary act for the purposes mentioned in the instrument.
Dated: April 2, 2013 Source Commission M. Otton Leidhern M. Otton (Scale (Stale)) C.D. No. 2003042 Source Commission Leide M. 21. 2008 Source Commission L	Lawwyn, Olson Signature Printed Name: La Dawn M. Olson Notary Public My appointment expires Jan. 31, 2015
EXECUTED at Thief River Falls (cit	y), MN (state) on 4/4/13, (Date). Derek Sorenson
STATE OF Minnesota) COUNTY OF Tennington) ss.	
	hat Derek Sorenson is the person who appeared before me and lature to be a voluntary act for the purposes mentioned in the
Dated: April 4, 2013	
(Seal or stamp)	La Dawn M. Olson Signature Printed Name: La Dawn M. Olson Notary Public My appointment expires Jan. 31,2015

25315

~4 acath-librasgn LOWE GRAHAM JONES...

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4800 Seattle, Washington 98104

PATENT

EXECUTED at Thief River Falls (city), M	N (state), on 4/2/13, (Date). Peter Schoenecker
STATE OF Minnesota) ss.	ing the second of the second o
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Peter So signed this instrument and acknowledged such signature to b instrument.	hoenceker is the person who appeared before me and e a voluntary act for the purposes mentioned in the
(Scales and Signature Signature Printed N	Jawn M. Olson sme: LaDawn M. Olson sblic ntment expires Jan. 31, 2015
EXECUTED at Thief River Falls (city), MI	(state), on <u>4/2/13</u> (Date). Lin Ele Brian Eck
STATE OF Minnesota) SS. COUNTY OF Pennington	over skriger and head of the second of the s
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Brian E this instrument and acknowledged such signature to be a volunt	
(Scal or stamp) Signature Lettern M. Otton Printed N Notary Pt	ame: La Da wn M. USOh

25315 CUSTOMER NUMBER

- 5 -ACAT-1-2102ASGN LOWE GRAHAM JONES...

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 48(7) Seattle, Washington 98104

EXECUTED at Thief River Falls (ci	ity), $\frac{MN}{\sqrt{3}}$ (state) on $\frac{4/2}{3}$, (Date).
	1/1/1/ 2-
	Andrew Hulstein
STATE OF Minnesota) COUNTY OF Pennington)	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence t	that Andrew Hulstein is the person who appeared before me and mature to be a voluntary act for the purposes mentioned in the
Dated: April 2, 2013	
,	La Dann In Olman
(Scall Of Stamp) Ladous M. George Ladous Ladou	La Dawn M. Olson Signature Printed Name: La Dawn M Olson Notary Public My appointment expires Jan. 31, 2015
EXECUTED at Thief River Falls (cit	ty), MN (state), on 4/2/13, (Date).
	20 /2 -
	Scott Mazokar
STATE OF Minnesota)	\mathscr{C}
country of <u>Pennington</u>) ss.	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence	that Scott Mazour is the person who appeared before me and nature to be a voluntary act for the purposes mentioned in the
Dated: April 2, 2013	
	La Douin M. Olson
(Saal ar etamn)	Signature

Signature
Printed Name: ha Dawn M. Olson
Notary Public
My appointment expires Jan. 31, 2015

25315 CUSTOMER NUMBER

- 6 -ACAT-1-2102ASGN LOWE GRAHAM JONES...

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4800 Seattle, Washington 98104

PATENT

EXECUTED at Thief River Fall's (city), MN (state), on 3/17/13, (Date). John Seal
STATE OF Minnesota) COUNTY OF Rennington) SS.
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that John Scal is the person who appeared before me and signed this instrument and acknowledged such signature to be a voluntary act for the purposes mentioned in the instrument.
Dated: March 27, 2013 Callorstamp) LaDams & Oldon Signature Printed Name: LaDams M. Olson Notary Public My appointment expires Qxx. 31, 2015 EXECUTED at This (River Falls (city), MN (state), on 4/3//3 , (Date).
STATE OF Minnesota) SS. COUNTY OF Pennington
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Ryan Hughes is the person who appeared before me and signed this instrument and acknowledged such signature to be a voluntary act for the purposes mentioned in the instrument.
Dated: April 2,2013
Yo () and Marian

(Seal or stamp)

La Down M. alson Signature

Printed Name: La Dawn M. Olson

Notary Public
My appointment expires Jan. 31,2013

25315 CUSTOMER NUMBER

~ 7 ~ ACAT 1-2892ASGN LOWE GRAHAM JONES...

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4800 Seattle, Washington 98104

PATENT

	,
EXECUTED at Hymneth	(city), ρN (state), on $4-2/3$, (Date).
	12. 17/ h
	Craig Kennedy
STATE OF MN	
STATE OF MN) ss.	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evider signed this instrument and acknowledged such instrument.	nce that Craig Kennedy is the person who appeared before me and signature to be a voluntary act for the purposes mentioned in the
1/2/2	~ 1//
Dated: 4-2-13	She Die
Dated: 42-13	Signature Printed Name: HELLY J WINGER Notary Public

25315 COSTOMER NUMBER

- 8 -ACAT-1-2102ASGN LOWE GRAHAM JONES...

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4900 Seattle, Washington 98104 206.381.3300 • F: 206.381.3301

PATENT REEL: 059330 FRAME: 0181

RECORDED: 03/21/2022